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MEWBOURNE O I L COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

A p r i l 13 , 1994 

Kaiser-Francis O i l Company 
P.O. Box 21468 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74121-1467 

A t t n : Mr. Jim Wakefield 

Re: MOC's Chalk B l u f f Draw Prospect 
MOC's I l l i n o i s Camp "20" State #2 
S/2 Sec. 20, T18S, R28E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

As discussed t h i s date, Mewbourne O i l Company (Mewbourne) would be 
agreeable t o accepting a farmout of Kaiser-Francis O i l Company's 
i n t e r e s t i n the SW/4 of the captioned Section 20 on the basis of 
Kaiser-Francis r e t a i n i n g an o v e r r i d i n g r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t equal t o 
the d i f f e r e n c e , i f any, between 27% of a l l o i l and gas produced and 
the t o t a l of a l l r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t and other burdens or l a w f u l 
claims upon produ c t i o n t o which Kaiser-Francis' lease i s s u b j e c t , 
so t h a t Mewbourne w i l l be assigned a 73% NRI i n the Kaiser-Francis 
lease, subject t o p r o p o r t i o n a t e r e d u c t i o n . A d d i t i o n a l l y , the term 
to commence the above w e l l would be one (1) year from Kaiser-
Francis' execution of a farmout agreement. Such amended o f f e r 
would be subject t o the general farmout terms referenced i n our 
previous l e t t e r dated March 28, 1994. 

The above amended o f f e r i s extended t o Kaiser-Francis u n t i l A p r i l 
27, 1994 at 5:00 p.m. l o c a l time. F a i l u r e t o accept such o f f e r 
w i t h i n said time p e r i o d s h a l l render the above amended o f f e r 
voidable at Mewbourne's sole o p t i o n . 

So t h a t we may avoid the necessity of po o l i n g Kaiser-Francis' 
i n t e r e s t i n the captioned land, we would appreciate r e c e i v i n g a 
dec i s i o n from Kaiser-Francis at the e a r l i e s t date as t o t h e i r 
e l e c t i o n t o p a r t i c i p a t e or farmout. 



MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 
FAX (915) 685-4170 

A p r i l 8, 1994 

Kaiser-Francis O i l Company 
P.O. Box 21468 

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74121-1467 

A t t n : Mr. Wayne A. F i e l d s 

Re: MOC's Chalk B l u f f Draw Prospect 
MOC's I l l i n o i s Camp "20" State #2 
S/2 Sec. 20, T18S, R28E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Regarding the captioned w e l l proposed by Mewbourne, we have not 
received a response from Kaiser-Francis t o date regarding the trade 
o f f e r e d t o Kaiser-Francis as set f o r t h i n Mewbourne's previous 
l e t t e r dated March 28, 1994. Please advise the undersigned of 
Kaiser-Francis' d e c i s i o n a t the e a r l i e s t p o s s i b l e date. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

D. Paul Haden 
Landman 

DPH:jls 



MEWBOURNE O I L COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

March 28, 1994 

Kaiser-Francis O i l Company 
P.O. Box 21468 

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74121-1467 

A t t n : Mr. Wayne A. F i e l d s 

Re: MOC's Chalk B l u f f Draw Prospect 
MOC's I l l i n o i s Camp "20" State #2 
S/2 Sec. 20, T18S, R28E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

Reference i s made t o our previous l e t t e r dated February 7, 1994 
wherein Mewbourne O i l Company (Mewbourne) proposed d r i l l i n g the 
captioned Morrow w e l l . Per our phone conversation t h i s date, you 
have i n d i c a t e d t o me t h a t Kaiser-Francis O i l Company (Kaiser-
Francis) would not be i n t e r e s t e d i n j o i n i n g Mewbourne i n the 
d r i l l i n g and completion of the captioned w e l l . However, you d i d 
advise me t h a t Kaiser-Francis would e n t e r t a i n an o f f e r t o e i t h e r 
s e l l or farmout i t s i n t e r e s t i n the subject land. 

Regarding the above, Mewbourne i s i n t e r e s t e d i n a c q u i r i n g Kaiser-
Francis' i n t e r e s t i n the f o l l o w i n g described lands: 

State of New Mexico Lease No. LG-3215-4: 
Section 20: SW/4 

co n t a i n i n g 160 acres, more or l e s s , as t o the NW/4 SW/4 f o r 
a l l depths bellow 2615 f e e t beneath the surface; as t o the 
SE/4 SW/4 f o r a l l depths below 2439 f e e t beneath the surface; 
as t o the SW/4 SW/4 f o r a l l depths below 2450 f e e t beneath the 
surface; and as t o the NE/4 SW/4 f o r a l l depths below 3000 
f e e t beneath the surface. 

I n reference t o the above, Mewbourne o f f e r s Kaiser-Francis the 
f o l l o w i n g described two (2) options i n l i e u of Kaiser-Francis 
j o i n i n g Mewbourne i n the above w e l l and i n l i e u of Kaiser-Francis 
being forced pooled: 



1) Farmout a l l of your i n t e r e s t i n Section 20 as described above 
for a period of 180 days to Mewbourne under the following 
general terms: 

(A) I f any w e l l d r i l l e d , deepened, completed or recompleted 
under the terms of our farmout agreement results i n o i l 
and/or gas production on a proration u n i t that includes 
your acreage, Mewbourne w i l l earn an assignment of 100% 
of your r i g h t s and i n t e r e s t , free of any liens or 
encumbrances, i n the proration u n i t assigned to each well 
to a depth of 100' below the t o t a l depth d r i l l e d for each 
w e l l . 

(B) Upon completion of the i n i t i a l t e s t well as a producer or 
dry hole, Mewbourne would have the recurring option, but 
not the o b l i g a t i o n , to commence additional wells on New 
Mexico O i l Conservation approved proration units that 
include your acreage to establish o i l and/or gas 
production under the captioned lands. I f any such option 
i s exercised by Mewbourne, Mewbourne agrees to allow not 
more than 180 days to elapse between the completion of 
one well and the commencement of operations for any next 
w e l l . 

(C) You w i l l r e t a i n an overriding r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t equal to 
the difference, i f any, between 25% of a l l o i l and gas 
produced and the t o t a l of a l l royalty i n t e r e s t , 
overriding r o y a l t y interests and other burdens or lawful 
claims upon production to which your leases may be 
curre n t l y subject, so that Mewbourne w i l l be assigned a 
75% net revenue i n t e r e s t i n your leases(s). Such 
overriding r o y a l t y i n t e r e s t retained by you s h a l l be 
subject to proportionate reduction. 

(D) Upon acceptance of our farmout proposal you agree to 
furnish at no cost to Mewbourne, t i t l e information such 
as copies of the leases covering the captioned lands, 
t i t l e opinions currently i n your possession, t i t l e 
c urative, l e t t e r agreements and any contracts currently 
i n e f f e c t , etc. 

Should the above general terms be acceptable to you our formal 
Farmout Agreement w i l l be provided under separate cover. 

2) Sell a l l of your r i g h t , t i t l e and i n t e r e s t i n t h i s Section 
subject to t i t l e approval, for $125.00 per net acre delivering 
an 87.5% net revenue i n t e r e s t to Mewbourne. 

As we anticipate d r i l l i n g the captioned well i n the 3rd quarter of 
1994, we plan to f i l e for compulsory pooling with our case being 
t e n t a t i v e l y scheduled for the A p r i l 28, 1994 hearing date. 



I f the above proposed o f f e r s are unacceptable to Kaiser-Francis, 
please advise the undersigned as to what terms would be acceptable 
to Kaiser-Francis. 

Your continued cooperation i n connection with the above i s greatly 
appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

D. Paul Haden 
Landman 

DPH:jls 



i 
i 

J 





MEWBOURNE O I L COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 
FAX (915) 685-4170 

March 15, 1994 

Kaiser-Francis O i l Company 
P.O. Box 21468 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74121-1467 

A t t n : Mr. Wayne A. Fie l d s 

Re: MOC's Chalk B l u f f Draw Prospect 
I l l i n o i s Camp "20" State #2 Well 
S/2 Section 20, T18S, R28E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gent 1emen: 

Mewbourne O i l Company (Mewbourne) p r e v i o u s l y proposed the d r i l l i n g 
of the captioned w e l l February 7, 1994 and i n v i t e d you to e i t h e r 
p a r t i c i p a t e i n the d r i l l i n g of the w e l l or s e l l or farmout your 
i n t e r e s t to Mewbourne. 

I t has become evident through our communications w i t h the i n t e r e s t 
owners i n the proposed p r o r a t i o n u n i t t h a t we w i l l be unable to 
reach a v o l u n t a r y agreement w i t h a l l of the p a r t i e s involved. In 
order to d r i l l the w e l l i n a t i m e l y manner and to honor various 
commitments we have made, please be advised we intend to f i l e an 
a p p l i c a t i o n f o r p o o l i n g before the New Mexico O i l Conservation 
D i v i s i o n i n approximately one (1) month. 

Mewbourne desires to avoid the necessity of a pooli n g hearing, 
t h e r e f o r e we w i l l continue w i t h our e f f o r t s to reach a v o l u n t a r y 
agreement w i t h a l l i n t e r e s t owners. We r e s p e c t f u l l y request that 
you reconsider your p o s i t i o n and a s s i s t us i n avoiding the p o o l i n g 
of t h i s u n i t . 

Should you have any questions concerning t h i s matter please f e e l 
f ree to contact us. We would be happy to arrange a meeting between 
our companies i n the near f u t u r e . 

S i n c e r e l y , 

Landman 





MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

February 21, 1994 

Kaiser-Francis O i l Company 
P.O. Box 21468 

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74121-1467 

A t t n : Wayne A. Fi e l d s 

Re: Chalk B l u f f Draw Prospect 
I l l i n o i s Camp "20" State #2 
S/2 Sec. 20, T18S, R28E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gentlemen: 

This i s i n f o l l o w up t o our proposal l e t t e r of February 7, 1994 
wherein Mewbourne O i l Company proposed d r i l l i n g the captioned 
Morrow w e l l . At your e a r l y convenience, please respond regarding 
sai d proposal. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

D. Paul Haden 
Landman 

DPH:]ls 
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SENDER: 
• Complete items 1 ehoVor 2 for edditional services. 
• Complete items 3, and St b. 
• Print your name and a j on the reverse of this form so that we can 
return this card to you. 
• At tach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 
does not permit. 
• Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. 
• The Return Receipt wi l l show to whom the article was delivered end the date 
delivered. 

1 also wish to receive the 
following -vices (for an extra 
fee): 

1. • Addressee's Address 

2. • Restricted Delivery 
Consult postmaster for fee. 

3. Article Addressed to: 

K a i s e r - F r a n c i s O i l Co. 
A t t n : Wayne A. F i e l d s 
P.O. Box 21468 
T u l s a , OK 74121-1468 

4a. Article Number 

? H 5 - 1*42 TZ .O 
3. Article Addressed to: 

K a i s e r - F r a n c i s O i l Co. 
A t t n : Wayne A. F i e l d s 
P.O. Box 21468 
T u l s a , OK 74121-1468 

4b. Service Type 
• Registered • Insured 

j ^ i t t i f i e d • COD 

• Express Mail • R e t u r n Receipt for 
I Merchandise 

3. Article Addressed to: 

K a i s e r - F r a n c i s O i l Co. 
A t t n : Wayne A. F i e l d s 
P.O. Box 21468 
T u l s a , OK 74121-1468 

7. Date of flrfiVery 

45* ffft 101994 
5. Signature (Addressee) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 

and fee Is paid) 

6. Signature (Agent) _ ' ( ^> 

^ Jr* 

8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 
and fee Is paid) 
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OU.S. GPO: 1993—352-714 •t_ DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

P i ? s me 750 
Receipt for 
Certified (Vlail 

; No Insurance Coverage Provided 

K a i s e r - F r a n c i s O i l Co. 

p - 0 . Box 21468 
Tu l sa , OK 74121-1468 
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Postage 

($ ; 
Cerhtied f ee 

Special Delivery Fee 

Hostrictnd Delivery Fee 

Return Fleceipt Showing 
to W h o m & Dale Delivered 

Helurn Receipt Showing to W h o m . 
Dale, and Addressee's Address 

IOTAL Postage 
& Fees 

Postmark or Oate 



MEWBOURNE O I L COMPANY 
500 W, TEXAS, SUITE 1020 

MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 

(915) 682-3715 

FAX (915) 685-4170 

February 7, 1994 

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED - P175 142 720 

Kaiser-Francis O i l Company 
P.O. Box 21468 
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74121-1467 

A t t n : Mr. Wayne A. Fi e l d s 
Landman 

Re: Chalk B l u f f Draw Prospect 
I l l i n o i s Camp "20" State #2 Well 
1650' FSL and 990' FEL of 
Section 20, T18S, R28E 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

Gent 1emen: 

Mewbourne O i l Company (Mewbourne) hereby proposes the d r i l l i n g of 
the captioned w e l l to a depth s u f f i c i e n t to adequately t e s t the 
Morrow forma t i o n , a n t i c i p a t e d t o t a l depth being 10,700'. 
Furthermore, Mewbourne s h a l l evaluate to i t s s a t i s f a c t i o n , a l l 
other formations encountered at lesser depths i n the d r i l l i n g of 
said w e l l . The S/2 of the captioned Section 20 w i l l be dedicated 
as the p r o r a t i o n u n i t f o r the w e l l . 

This w e l l w i l l be located approximately 1650' FSL & 990' FEL of 
Section 20-18S-28E, Eddy County, New Mexico. Our AFE dated 
February 4, 1994 i s enclosed f o r your review. Should you desire to 
p a r t i c i p a t e to the f u l l extent of your i n t e r e s t i n the d r i l l i n g , 
t e s t i n g and completion of t h i s proposed w e l l , please r e t u r n an 
executed copy of the AFE to the undersigned at your e a r l i e s t 
conven i ence. 

Upon r e c e i p t 
w i l l f orward 
execution. 

of your executed AFE 
our J o i n t Operating 

or by p r i o r w r i t t e n request we 
Agreement f o r your review and 



In the event you do not wish to p a r t i c i p a t e , we would welcome the 
o p p o r t u n i t y to acquire your i n t e r e s t under mutually acceptable 
terms. 

Your e a r l i e s t response to t h i s proposal would be g r e a t l y 
appreciated. 

Should you have any questions, please do not h e s i t a t e to c a l l . 

S i nee re 1y, 

D. Paul Haden 
Landman 

iOMPANY 

:encl 

DPH:jls 


